In the second half of the year, Allgeier SE is forecasting a
business performance in line with its prior planning and guid-
ance for this period, as published in the ad hoc disclosure of
December 20, 2022, and the 2022 annual report. Accordingly
higher EBITDA margins are expected in particular. The key
reasons for this are that the measures already taken to adjust
costs will take effect from the second half of the year and
higher software revenue is typically generated towards the end
of the year every year, which in turn will mean higher earnings
margins. For 2023 as a whole, Allgeier SE is forecasting devel-
opment in line with the guidance published for 2023.

www.allgeier.com/en > Investor Relations
> Financial Reports & Publications

4342

Outlook   Outlook

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of Allgeier SE, Munich,
as of June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Half-yearly
Financial Report
2023 (unaudited)
of Allgeier SE in Accordance with Section 115 WpHG

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (in EUR thousand)
Equity and liabilities June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 January 1, 2022

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
Before

restatement Restatement After
restatement

Issued capital 11,444 11,428 0 11,428 11,409 0 11,409
Capital reserves 71,461 71,363 0 71,363 71,249 0 71,249
Retained earnings 102 102 0 102 102 0 102
Profit carryforward 38,945 22,084 970 23,053 19,888 956 20,844
Profit or loss for the period 1,341 21,604 0 21,604 11,801 0 11,801
Changes in equity
in accumulated OCI 5,354 5,147 0 5,146 487 0 487

Equity interest of sharehold-
ers of the parent company 128,648 131,728 970 132,698 114,936 956 115,892

Equity interest of
non-controlling interests 51,371 48,608 43 48,651 47,969 43 48,012

Equity 180,019 180,336 1,012 181,348 162,905 1,000 163,905
Non-current financial liabilities 136,527 130,437 0 130,437 123,500 0 123,500
Non-current lease liabilities 32,779 33,912 0 33,912 35,734 0 35,734
Long-term provisions for
post-employment benefit costs 1,178 1,134 0 1,134 1,133 0 1,133

Other long-term provisions 325 325 0 325 331 0 331
Non-current contract liabilities 170 952 0 952 88 0 88
Other non-current financial
liabilities 24,841 26,275 0 26,275 41,802 0 41,802

Deferred tax liabilities 8,250 8,981 0 8,981 7,652 0 7,652
Non-current liabilities 204,070 202,015 0 202,015 210,240 0 210,240
Current financial liabilities 5,315 19,830 0 19,830 14,885 0 14,885
Current lease liabilities 9,299 9,120 0 9,120 8,810 0 8,810
Short-term provisions for
post-employment benefit costs 22 22 0 22 125 0 125

Other short-term provisions 15,738 16,206 0 16,206 17,948 0 17,948
Current contract liabilities 7,614 5,411 0 5,411 6,762 0 6,762
Trade payables 24,087 28,274 0 28,274 25,073 0 25,073
Other current financial
liabilities 29,741 30,434 0 30,434 18,025 0 18,025

Other current liabilities 5,550 6,075 0 6,075 4,688 0 4,688
Income tax liabilities 11,570 15,093 0 15,093 15,419 0 15,419
Liabilities held for sale 108 0 0 0 111 0 111
Current liabilities 109,044 130,464 0 130,464 111,846 0 111,846

Equity and liabilities 493,133 512,815 1,012 513,827 484,990 1,000 485,990

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (in EUR thousand)
Assets June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022 January 1, 2022

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
Before

restatement Restatement After
estatement

Intangible assets 283,179 282,910 0 282,910 281,124 0 281,124
Property, plant and
equipment 9,975 9,413 0 9,413 7,630 0 7,630

Right-of-use assets
from leases 38,877 39,742 0 39,742 41,308 0 41,308

Non-current contract costs 359 431 0 431 0 0 0
Other non-current financial
assets 10,349 9,878 0 9,878 8,399 0 8,399

Other non-current assets 530 968 0 968 419 0 419
Deferred tax assets 2,892 1,884 1,012 2,896 1,330 1,000 2,330
Non-current assets 346,163 345,226 1,012 346,238 340,211 1,000 341,211
Inventories 1,361 2,521 0 2,521 1,230 0 1,230
Current contract costs 144 144 0 144 0 0 0
Contract assets 17,495 3,379 0 3,379 2,476 0 2,476
Trade receivables 70,207 66,942 0 66,942 62,346 0 62,346
Other current financial assets 1,280 1,497 0 1,497 1,946 0 1,946
Other current assets 9,817 4,385 0 4,385 5,765 0 5,765
Income tax receivables 1,573 1,301 0 1,301 1,496 0 1,496
Cash 44,767 87,421 0 87,421 69,409 0 69,409
Assets held for sale 325 0 0 0 111 0 111
Current assets 146,970 167,589 0 167,589 144,779 0 144,779

Assets 493,133 512,815 1,012 513,827 484,990 1,000 485,990

4544

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position   Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of Allgeier SE, Munich,
or the period January 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(in EUR thousand)

Total Discontinued operations Continuing operations

Income Statement January 1, 2023, to
June 30, 2023 January 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022 January 1, 2023, to

June 30, 2023
January 1, 2022, to

June 30, 2022
January 1, 2023, to

June 30, 2023 January 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
Before

restatement Restatement After
restatement

Revenue 241,892 228,832 0 228,832 438 327 241,455 228,505 0 228,505
Other own work capitalized 3,598 2,586 0 2,586 0 0 3,598 2,586 0 2,586
Other operating income 1,196 2,511 0 2,511 10 168 1,186 2,343 0 2,343
Cost of materials 76,996 87,764 0 87,764 461 -255 76,535 88,018 0 88,018
Staff costs 127,325 108,321 0 108,321 0 14 127,325 108,307 0 108,307
Impairment on trade receivables and contract assets 138 0 0 0 1 16 137 -16 0 -16
Other operating expenses 20,186 13,630 0 13,630 45 1,818 20,141 11,812 0 11,812
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 22,040 24,215 0 24,215 -59 -1,625 22,100 25,840 0 25,840
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 11,886 12,994 0 12,994 16 -22 11,870 13,015 0 13,015
Results of operating activities 10,155 11,221 0 11,221 -76 -1,648 10,230 12,869 0 12,869
Finance income 548 63 0 63 0 0 548 63 0 63
Financial expenses 4,450 3,002 0 3,002 0 0 4,450 3,002 0 3,002
Net income from investments accounted for using the
equity method 0 -12 0 -12 0 0 0 -12 0 -12

Earnings before taxes 6,253 8,270 0 8,270 -76 -1,649 6,329 9,918 0 9,918
Net income taxes -2,163 -3,667 2 -3,665 -1 -11 -2,162 -3,656 3 -3,654
Profit or loss for the period 4,090 4,602 2 4,604 -77 -1,660 4,167 6,262 3 6,265

Discontinued operations:
Earnings from discontinued operations before taxes 0 4,210 0 4,210 0 0 0 4,210 0 4,210
Net income taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Earnings from discontinued operations 0 4,210 0 4,210 0 0 0 4,210 0 4,210

Total operations:
Earnings before taxes 6,253 12,480 0 12,480 -76 -1,649 6,329 14,128 0 14,128
Net income taxes -2,163 -3,667 2 -3,665 -1 -11 -2,162 -3,656 3 -3,654
Profit for the period after gains and losses on disposals 4,090 8,812 2 8,814 -77 -1,660 4,167 10,472 3 10,475

Profit or loss for the period attributable to:
shareholders of the parent company 1,341 6,528 -1 6,528 -77 -1,660 1,418 8,188 -1 8,187
non-controlling interests 2,749 2,284 3 2,287 0 0 2,749 2,284 3 2,287

Basic earnings per share:
Average number of shares outstanding weighted pro rata temporis 11,428,627 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,428,627 11,408,513 11,428,627 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,408,513
Earnings per share in EUR 0.12 0.57 0.00 0.57 -0.01 -0.15 0.12 0.72 0.00 0.72

Diluted earnings per share:
Average number of shares outstanding weighted pro rata temporis 11,595,425 11,898,308 11,898,308 11,898,308 11,595,425 11,898,308 11,595,425 11,898,308 11,898,308 11,898,308
Earnings per share in EUR 0.12 0.55 0.00 0.55 -0.01 -0.14 0.12 0.69 0.00 0.69

 continued overleaf

4746

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income   Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of Allgeier SE, Munich,
for the period January 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(in EUR thousand)

Total Discontinued operations Continuing operations

Other comprehensive income January 1, 2023, to
June 30, 2023 January 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022 January 1, 2023, to

June 30, 2023
January 1, 2022, to

June 30, 2022
January 1, 2023, to

June 30, 2023 January 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
Before

restatement Restatement After
restatement

Items that cannot be reclassified to the income statement:
Actuarial gains (losses) -8 3 0 3 0 0 -8 3 0 3
Tax effects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-7 3 0 3 0 0 -7 3 0 3

Items that can be reclassified to the income statement:
Foreign exchange differences 115 2,511 1 2,512 19 1,830 95 681 1 682
Foreign exchange differences reclassified to profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 -1,814 0 1,814 0 1,814
Change in value of interest rate hedging derivative 104 0 0 0 0 0 104 0 0 0
Deferred taxes from the remeasurement of the interest
rate hedging derivative -32 0 0 0 0 0 -32 0 0 0

186 2,511 1 2,512 19 16 167 2,495 1 2,496

Other comprehensive income for the period 179 2,514 1 2,515 19 16 160 2,498 1 2,499

Total comprehensive income for the period 4,269 11,327 3 11,329 -57 -1,644 4,327 12,971 4 12,974

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:
shareholders of the parent company 1,549 8,827 0 8,827 -57 -1,759 1,606 10,586 1 10,587
non-controlling interests 2,720 2,500 3 2,503 0 115 2,720 2,384 3 2,387

4948

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income   Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of Allgeier SE, Munich,
for the period April 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(in EUR thousand)

Total Discontinued operations Continuing operations

Income Statement April 1, 2023, to
June 30, 2023 April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022 April 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022 April 1, 2023, to

June 30, 2023 April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
Before

restatement Restatement After
restatement

Revenue 117,635 116,679 0 116,679 438 193 117,197 116,486 0 116,486
Other own work capitalized 2,089 1,745 0 1,745 0 0 2,089 1,745 0 1,745
Other operating income 662 1,659 0 1,659 10 137 652 1,522 0 1,522
Cost of materials 35,215 44,221 0 44,221 461 -124 34,755 44,344 0 44,344
Staff costs 64,463 55,041 0 55,041 0 0 64,462 55,041 0 55,041
Impairment on trade receivables and contract assets 136 -36 0 -36 1 7 135 -43 0 -43
Other operating expenses 10,518 8,132 0 8,132 45 1,777 10,473 6,355 0 6,355
Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization 10,054 12,726 0 12,726 -59 -1,592 10,113 14,318 0 14,318
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 6,101 6,532 0 6,532 16 -13 6,085 6,545 0 6,545
Results of operating activities 3,953 6,195 0 6,195 -76 -1,605 4,029 7,799 0 7,799
Finance income 512 14 0 14 0 0 512 14 0 14
Financial expenses 2,088 1,720 0 1,720 0 0 2,088 1,720 0 1,720
Net income from investments accounted for using the
equity method 0 -12 0 -12 0 0 0 -12 0 -12

Earnings before taxes 2,377 4,477 0 4,477 -76 -1,605 2,453 6,082 0 6,082
Net income taxes -839 -2,372 8 -2,364 -1 0 -838 -2,372 8 -2,363
Profit or loss for the period 1,538 2,106 8 2,113 -77 -1,605 1,614 3,710 8 3,719

Discontinued operations:
Earnings from discontinued operations before taxes 0 4,210 0 0 0 0 0 4,210 0 0
Net income taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Earnings from discontinued operations 0 4,210 0 0 0 0 0 4,210 0 0

Total operations:
Earnings before taxes 2,377 8,687 0 4,477 -76 -1,654 2,453 10,342 0 6,082
Net income taxes -839 -2,372 8 -2,364 -1 0 -838 -2,372 8 -2,363
Profit for the period after gains and losses on disposals 1,538 6,316 8 2,113 -77 -1,654 1,614 7,970 8 3,719

Profit or loss for the period attributable to:
shareholders of the parent company -6 5,090 5 5,095 -77 -1,605 71 6,695 5 6,699
non-controlling interests 1,544 1,226 3 1,229 0 0 1,544 1,226 3 1,229

Basic earnings per share:
Average number of shares outstanding weighted pro rata temporis 11,428,627 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,428,627 11,408,513 11,428,627 11,408,513 11,408,513 11,408,513
Earnings per share in EUR 0.12 0.45 0.00 0.45 -0.01 -0.15 0.12 0.59 0.00 0.59

Diluted earnings per share:
Average number of shares outstanding weighted pro rata temporis 11,595,425 11,898,308 11,924,476 11,924,476 11,595,425 11,898,308 11,595,425 11,898,308 11,924,476 11,924,476
Earnings per share in EUR 0.12 0.43 0.00 0.43 -0.01 -0.14 0.12 0.57 0.00 0.57

 continued overleaf

5150

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income   Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of Allgeier SE, Munich,
for the period April 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
(in EUR thousand)

Total Discontinued operations Continuing operations

Other comprehensive income April 1, 2023, to
June 30, 2023 April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022 April 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 January 1, 2022, to

June 30, 2022
April 1, 2023, to

June 30, 2023 April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
Before

restatement Restatement After
restatement

Items that cannot be reclassified to the income statement:
Actuarial gains (losses) -8 3 0 3 0 0 -8 3 0 3
Tax effects 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

-7 3 0 3 0 0 -7 3 0 3

Items that can be reclassified to the income statement:
Foreign exchange differences 226 2,404 1 2,405 19 1,830 207 574 1 575
Foreign exchange differences reclassified to profit or loss 0 0 0 0 0 -1,814 0 1,814 0 1,814
Change in value of interest rate hedging derivative 321 0 0 0 0 0 321 0 0 0
Deferred taxes from the remeasurement of the interest rate
hedging derivative -100 0 0 0 0 0 -100 0 0 0

448 2,404 1 2,405 19 16 428 2,389 1 2,389

Other comprehensive income for the period 440 2,408 1 2,408 19 0 421 2,408 1 2,408

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,978 8,723 8 8,732 -57 -1,654 2,036 10,378 9 10,387

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:
shareholders of the parent company 438 7,300 5 7,306 -57 -1,770 496 9,070 6 9,076
non-controlling interests 1,540 1,423 3 1,426 0 115 1,540 1,308 3 1,310

5352

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income   Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of Allgeier SE, Munich,
for the period January 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 (unaudited)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (in EUR thousand)
Total Discontinued operations Continuing operations

January 1, 2023, to
June 30, 2023

January 1, 2022, to
June 30, 2022 January 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 January 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022 January 1, 2023, to June 30, 2023 January 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022

Results of operating activities 10,155 11,221 -76 -1,648 10,230 12,869